

HB0287/410114/1

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 287

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with the comma in line 4 down through the first comma in line 5; in lines 5 and 6, strike “in any manner”; in line 8, strike “the written permission of the leaseholder” and substitute “certain documentation”; and in line 9, after “officer;” insert “providing for the application of certain provisions of this Act;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 27, strike “A” and substitute “**SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION, A**”; strike beginning with the comma in line 29 down through “LEASEHOLDER,” in line 30; and in line 30, strike “IN ANY MANNER”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 5, after “(B)” insert “**SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO A PERSON ENGAGING IN AQUACULTURE ACTIVITY ON A LEASED AREA IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF:**

(1) A SHELLFISH AQUACULTURE HARVESTER REGISTRATION CARD THAT IS IN THE PERSON’S POSSESSION; OR

(2) AN OPERATOR CARD THAT IS IN THE POSSESSION OF THE PERSON OR ANOTHER PERSON PRESENT IN THE LEASE AREA.

(C)”;

(Over)

HB0287/410114/1

ENV

Amendments to HB 287

Page 2 of 2

and in line 8, strike “**THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE LEASEHOLDER**” and substitute “**A SHELLFISH AQUACULTURE HARVESTER REGISTRATION CARD OR AN OPERATOR CARD FOR THE LEASE AREA**”.